

GAHC010077022025



undefined

THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT
(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)

Case No. : WP(C)/2044/2025

JIYAU PASA
S/O LT SALIM PASA NALBARI TOWN WARD NO 8 PO AND PO NALBARI
DIST NALBARI ASSAM 781335

VERSUS

THE STATE OF ASSAM AND ORS
REP BY THE SPECIAL COMMISSIONER AND SPECIAL SECRETARY TO THE
GOVT OF ASSAM PUBLIC WORKS ROADS DEPTT DISPUR GUWAHATI 6

2:THE CHIEF ENGINEER
PWD (ROADS)
CHANDMARI
GUWAHATI-3
DIST-KAMRUP (M)
ASSAM

3:THE SUPERINTENDENT ENGINEER

PWD
NALBARI ROAD CIRCLE
NALBARI
ASSAM
PIN-781335

4:THE EXECUTIVE ENGINEER

PWD
NALBARI DISTRICT TERRITORIAL ROAD DIVISION
NALBARI
ASSAM
PIN-781335

5:MRINAL JYOTI NATH
MAJARHATI
BARPETA
ASSAM
PIN-78130

Advocate for the Petitioner : MD S HOQUE, MS B A AHMED,MR. M DEKA

Advocate for the Respondent : SC, P W D,

BEFORE
HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE SOUMITRA SAIKIA

ORDER

10.04.2025

Heard Md. S. Hoque, learned counsel for the petitioner. Also heard Mr. B. Gogoi, learned Additional Advocate General, Assam for the PWD.

Mr. B. Gogoi, learned Additional Advocate General will obtain instructions in respect of the financial evaluation bid undertaken where, *prima facie*, although the petitioner is seen to be the lowest bidder, he was not selected as L1 bidder.

Let this information be placed before the Court on the next date fixed.

Taking into consideration the submissions of the learned counsel for the parties that the work order has already been issued to the private respondent no.5, prayer for interim will be considered on the next returnable date.

List accordingly on 25.04.2025.

Meanwhile, learned counsel for the petitioner will furnish extra copies of the petition to learned Additional Advocate General, Assam for the PWD within 2 (two) working days.

JUDGE

Comparing Assistant