

GAHC010077022025



undefined

**THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT**  
**(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)**

**Case No. : WP(C)/2044/2025**

JIYAU PASA  
S/O LT SALIM PASA NALBARI TOWN WARD NO 8 PO AND PO NALBARI  
DIST NALBARI ASSAM 781335

VERSUS

THE STATE OF ASSAM AND ORS  
REP BY THE SPECIAL COMMISSIONER AND SPECIAL SECRETARY TO THE  
GOVT OF ASSAM PUBLIC WORKS ROADS DEPTT DISPUR GUWAHATI 6

2:THE CHIEF ENGINEER  
PWD (ROADS)  
CHANDMARI  
GUWAHATI-3  
DIST-KAMRUP (M)  
ASSAM

3:THE SUPERINTENDENT ENGINEER

PWD  
NALBARI ROAD CIRCLE  
NALBARI  
ASSAM  
PIN-781335

4:THE EXECUTIVE ENGINEER

PWD  
NALBARI DISTRICT TERRITORIAL ROAD DIVISION  
NALBARI  
ASSAM  
PIN-781335

5:MRINAL JYOTI NATH  
MAJARHATI  
BARPETA  
ASSAM  
PIN-78130

**Advocate for the Petitioner** : MD S HOQUE, MS B A AHMED,MR. M DEKA

**Advocate for the Respondent** : SC, P W D,

**BEFORE**  
**HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE MANISH CHOUDHURY**

**ORDER**

**09.02.2026**

Heard Mr. S. Hoque, learned counsel for the petitioner and Mr. B. Gogoi, learned Standing Counsel, PWD for the respondent nos. 1 to 4.

None has appeared for the respondent no. 5 till date though Mr. Gogoi, learned Standing Counsel, PWD has submitted that information about pendency of the writ petition has been communicated to the respondent no. 5 through the concerned Executive Engineer.

For the purpose of clarity, Mr. Hoque, learned counsel for the petitioner shall hand over a copy of the notice for service upon the respondent no. 5 to Mr. Gogoi, learned Standing Counsel, PWD by tomorrow [10.02.2026]. Mr. Gogoi shall, in turn, communicate the notice to the respondent no. 5 through the jurisdictional Executive Engineer wherein the respondent no. 5 is purportedly executing the contract-work and shall receive acknowledgement from the respondent no. 5 to place it before the Court.

List the case on 16.02.2025.

**JUDGE**

**Comparing Assistant**